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The chjectives of this study were t° (1) develop & Jemographic profile
of Long 1stand surf £ighermen, (2) evaluate the attitudes and opinions of
surf £i shermen roward selected planninq and management issues, and (3)
examine certain psycho-social and environmental factors that contribute to
the surf €ishing experience. Data wexe collected through 2 survey of surft
anglers during the summer and fall of 1975. Rresults of the ipvestigation
identify the surf fisherman demoqraphically and revealpatternsof activity
participation, attitudes. values; and opinicns that way be aseful in the

management of coastal recreation resources.
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INTRODUCTION

———

!

Long Island's south shore not only is sjignifjcanr to New York State
sport fishing, but also coffers some of the best surf angling on the Atlantic
coast. Surf fishermen see themselves as distince from boat, pier, and other
kinds of fishermen, as the "purists" among sals water sport fishermen. They
frequently seek out the more remote Stretches of shersline and use an
angling style and type of equipment that are unigue.

During the summer and fall of 1975, a survey of surf fishermen was con-
ducted to provide more concrete information about Long Island surf £ishermen
to use in racreaticnal planning and management of the coastal zone. The
study had three primary chjectives:

1. to develop a demographic profile of Iong Island surf fishermen;

2, +to evaluate the attitudes and opinions of surf fishermen toward
salected planning and management issues; and

3. to examine certain psycho-social and environmental factors that
contribute to or detract from the surf fishing experience.
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METHODS

Data were collected by a survey of surf fishermen at four major Long
1siand locations: Jones Beach, Robert Moses seate Park, Smith County Park,
and Montauk State Park. These Sites were selected as the most popular surt
£ishing locations (Ryan, 1972; Briggs, 1962: and Briggs, 1963) and those
that would provide the most efficacious sampling opportunities. Sampling
occurred on randomly selected Fridays, Saturdays., and sundays throughout
July, August, September, and October of 1975. Table 1 shows the sampling
distribution across the four locations. pifferences in total frequency
indicate differences in the total numbers using the various sites, weather
conditions on sampling days, and other similar factors.

On a given sampling day, at each location, an attempt Was made to
gurvey all surf fishermen present who were sixteen years of age or older.
A total of 580 questionnaires were distributed, 350 were returned, and 263
were completed and suitable for analysis.



TABLE 1
DISTRIBUTION OF SURVEY SAMPLE OVER FOUR STUDY LOCATIONS

Location Jo. of
Respondents Percentage
Jones Beach YA 24.3
Robert Mcses State Park 31 11.8
Smith County Park 63 24.0
Montzuk State Park 105 3.9
TOTAL 263 100.0
TABLE 2

AGE DISTRIBUTION QF SURVEY RESPONDENTS

Age Group Number Percentage
16-19 8 3.0
20-29 72 27 .4
30-39 69 26.3
40-49 61 23.1
50~59 37 14.1
60-69 15 5.7
70 and over 1 __9.4
TOTAL : 263 100.0
I ———
Mean = 38.5

Standard Deviation = 12.3

Range = 61.0




TABLE 3

COMPARISON OF MEDIAN AGES FOR LONG TSLAND SURF FISHERMEN AND

THE RESIDENTS OF NASSAU COUNTY, SUFFOLK COUNTY, AND NEW YORK CITY

Median Age

Location

Long Island 36,5

Nagssau County 30.9

Suffolk County 26.3
32.4

New York City

TABLE 4
SEX DISTRIBUTION OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS

Sex Number Percentage

Male 248 94,3

Female 14 5.3

No response 1 0.4

TOTAL 263 10G6.0
TABLE 5

PLACE OF RESIDENCE OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS

Location Number Percentage

Suffolk County 110 41.8
Nassau County 84 31.9
New York City 47 17.9
Upstate New York 3 1.2
Other 12 4.6
No response 2.7
TOTAL 263 T100.1




Results of the survey are divided into three main groups associlated
with major components of the guestionnaire (Appendix a): (1) demographic
characteristics (items 17-21), (2} fishing characteristics (items 1-12),
and (3) attitude, opinicn, and values measurements (items 13-18). These
are, in turn, related to the primary study objectives cited previously.

Demegrachic Characteristics

Te develop a profile of surf fishermen characteristics, survey re-
spondents were asked to report certain items of perscnal information.
Specifically, items 17 through 21 of the questionnaire measured the varia-
bles age, sex, place of residence, occupation, and income.

AGE

surf fishing is not, nor would one expect it to be, an age specific
activity. It cannot be described as an activity for either the young or
0ld exclusively. Keeping in mind that those under sixteen years of age
were not included in the survey, Table 2 shows a generally even distribu-
tion of respondents across the age groups. The average fisherman was 38.5
years old (X = 38.5), and the oldest respondent recorded an age of 76 years.

By way of comparison, Table 3 shows the average ages of Long Island
surf fishermen and the average ages of WNassau County, Suffolk County, and
New York City residents. Even though the average reported age of surf
fishermen is higher than other fishermen, there is no basis for concluding
that this is a consistent trait. The difference is most likely explained by
the exXclusion of those sixteen years of age and younger from the sample.

SEX

Survey results show (Table 4) that surf fishing on ILeng Island is
largely a male oriented activity. of the total, 94.3 percent of all res-
pondents were male.

PLACE OF RESIDENCE

The summary figures in Table 5 indicate that Long Island surf £ishing
is largely a local/regicnal phencmenon. Although a few respondents reported
addresses in upstate New York and other out-of-state locations, more than
90 percent came from the two Long Island counties, Nassau and Suffolk, and
New York City. Except on an intra-regional basis, surf fishing does not
appear to be a major tourist attraction.

..




TABLE 6
OCCUPATION OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS

Occupation Number Percentage
Prufessional, tachnical, and kindred workers 70 26.8
Managers and administrators 23 8.7
Sales workers 30 11.4
Clerical and kindred workers 00 G.0
Craftsmen and kindred workers 21 8.0
Operatives (except transport) 2 0.8
Transport oquipment operatives 12 4,6
Laborers (except farm) 54 20.5
Farmers and farm managers 2 0.8
Farm laborers and foremen 15 5.7
Service workers (except private household) 4 1.5
Private household workers 7 2.7
Student 11 4,2
Retired 10 3.8
No responsa 1 0.4
TOTAL 263 160.0

=10~



TABLE 7

COMPARISON OF OCCUPATIONS BETWEEN LONG ISLAND SURF F1SHERMEN

AND THE RESIDENTS OF NASSAU COUNTY, SUFFOLK COUNTY, aND NEW YORK CITY

Long Island

Nassau Suffolk New York
Occupation surf County* County#* City*
fishermen
Professional, technical, 3nd 26.6 15,1 18.4 15.7
kindred workars
Managers and administrators 8.7 10.5 9.6 7.8
Sales workers 11.4 8.6 8.3 7.3
Clerical and kindred workers 0.0 17.5 17.4 27.1
Craftsmen and kindred workers 8.0 9.7 15.6 10.2
Operatives (except transport) 0.8 5.0 8.9 11.0
Transport equipment operatives 4.6 22.6 3.9 3.9
Laborers (except farm) 20.5 5.2 4.0 3.3
Farmers and farm managers 0.8 0.05 0.3 G.03
Farm laberers and foremen 5.7 0.0% 0.3 0.05
Service workers (except private 1,5 0.06 0.3 5.05
houaehold)
Private household workers 2.7 1.0 0.7 i.3
* Source: 1%70 [J.S. Census
-11l=



CCCUPATION

analysis of occupational data was pased on the UJ.5. Census Bureau
standard list of occupations. Results of the survey {Table &) are compared
with U.S. Census findings {1970) in Table 7. One of the major differences
ig found in the category nelerical and kindred workers." No respondents
from the surf fisherman study fell into this category. The low proportion
of women in the sample and the high percentage of women in these jobs may
explain this difference. other notable differences include the relatively
nigher number of surf fishermen respondents in the categories "srofessional,
rachnical and kindred workers" and "laborers {except farm)." These are
more difficult to interpret but suggest cultural associations that may
warrant further study.

INCOME

Long Island surf fishermen family incomes generally reflect the income
levels of the lLong Island region; surf fishermen have a higher average in-
come than New York City, Nassau, and Suffolk County residents {Table %}.
This difference is partially accounted for by the higher proportion of re-
spondents from Suffolk and Nassau Counties (Table 5), but it also suggests
a positive correlation between income and participation in surf fishing that
goes beyond place of residence.

FPishing Characteristics

Several survey guestions (numbers 1-12, Appendix A} were concernad with
the nature of the fishing trip and participation in the activity by survey
respondents.

YEARS OF PARTICIPATION

Long Island surf fishermen ranged from beginners to those who had been
involved in the sport for more than fifty vears {fable 13). The average
surf fisherman had surf-fished for eleven and one-half years (x = 11.5}.

One of the more important findings, however, is that the largest number of
respondents (40.7%) had fished for five years or less. Whether this finding
represents a trend to increasing numbers of participants or whether surf

fishermen characteristically participate for a few years and then drop out
could not be determined by this study.

‘ In comparison with three other studies of fishermen, long Island surf
fishermen were found to have the least experience (Table 1l}. Assuming
that data from the four comparison studies are truly comparakle (i.e., data
collection methods, etc.), there is no immediate explanaticn for this diff-
arence., One possibility, as noted above, is that Long Island surf fishing
may be growing in popularity and attracting more new participants.



TABLE 8
INCOME DISTRIBUTION OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS

Income Number d?;:;;;:;;:

e —
5,000 or less 9 3.4
6,000 te 10,999 26 9.9
11,000 to 15,999 68 25.8
16,000 to 20,999 17 26.6
21,000 to 25,999 35 13.4
26,000 to 30,999 & 2.2
31,000 to 35,999 7 2.7
36,000 to 40,999 5 1.9
41,000 to 45,999 2 .8
46,000 to 50,999 7 2.7
More than 50,999 1 A
No tresponse 27 10.3

TOTAL 263 100.1

Mean = 518.3 thousand
Standard Deviation = 10.759

TABLE 9
COMPARISON OF AVERAGE FAMILY INCOMES BETWEEN LONG ISLAND SURF FISHERMEN
AND THE RESIDENTS OF NASSAU COUNTY, SUFFOLK COUNTY, AND NEW YORK CITY

Mean Income (Thousands)

"Long Island Surf Fishermen $18.3
Nassau County 17.6 *
Suffolk County 13.4 *

11.6 *

New York City

- —

* Source: 1970 U}.5. Census
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TABLE 10
NUMBER OF YEARS OF PARTICIPATION IN SURF FISHING

Years Number Percentage
0~ 5 107 40.7
/=10 52 19.8

11i-15 30 11.4

15-20 33 14.4

21-25 i3 5.0

26-30 8 3.2

31-35 6 2.3

36-40 4 1.5

41-45 2 .8

46=50 2 .8

50 or more 1 Lh

TOTAL 263 100.0

Mean = 11.5

Median = 8.4
Standard Deviation = 10.8

Range = 54 years

-14-



TABLE 11
COMPARISON OF AVERAGE YEARS FISHING EXPERIENCE
BETWEEN LCNC ISLAND SURF FISHERMEN
AND FISHERMEN SURVEYED IN THREE OTHER STUDIES

Study Years of Experience
Long Island Surf Fishermen 11.5
Six Northeastern Scates1 26,0
2
N.Y. Fresh Water Fishermen 24,0
Texas Shark Fishermen3 19.0

lSource: Beving, et.al. (1968)
2SOurce: Moeller and Engelken (1972)

3Source: Graefe and Ditton (1976)

-15-




PREFERRED MONTHS OF THE YEAR FOR SURF FISHING

TABLE 112

Percentage of

Month Number Total Sample
January 6 2.3
February 11 4.2
March 54 20.5
April 142 4.0
May 183 69.6
June 203 77.2
July 206 78.3
August 223 84.8
September 250 91.3
October 223 84.8
November 173 55.8
December 22 8.4

-l5=-



PREFERRED FISHING MONTHS

Table 12 shows that there is a marked opreferance among B
for fishing during the spring, summer, and fall menthg. Taeau;f fishermen
of December, January, and February were preferred Ly fey fi‘hWLnter mont?s
ersnces tegin to improve during March and gradually increas; izmti. p:: -
period from August through Qctober. This preference pattern a roe'pet
the migration movements of the most popular fish specjeg te.q Ppst:imades
bass and bluefish) and the increased opportunity for CatChiAg.éish pe

FREQUENCY OF PARTICIPATION

Surf fishermen were asked to indicate the frequency of participation
during their peak fishing season, i.e., when they were most involved in the
activity. It is assumed that for most fishermen the personal fishing season
coincides with the peak fishing months listed in Table 12, The figqures in
Table 13 show that most fishermen (60.1%) participate once or twice a week
during the peak season with a significant percentage (24.3%) indicating that
they fish almost every day.

DURATION (DAYS) OF THE SURF FISHEING TRIP

The duration of the surf fishing trip is relatively short. More than
Fifty percent (52.9%) of the respondents reported trips of only one day,
and 35 percent reported overnight or weekend trips. Only 7.2 percent andi~
cated that they took extended vacation trips of three or more days.

DURATION (HOURS) OF THE SURF FISHING DAY

While some surf fishermen participate for all or most of the day, most
respondents indicated much lower participation times. On the day of the
survey, the average fisherman participated for just over five hours (® = 5.2).

LOCATION PREFERENCES

Responses to the question of where respondents fished most often are
@ifficult to interpret. While Jones Beach (33.8%), smith County Park (31.9%],
and Montauk State Park {37.6%) received the highest percentages of preference,
these also represent the general distributions of respondents in the sample
(Table 1). 1t seems most likely, however, based on other 1ndxcatoEs of ]
locational preference (e.g., nearness to home, access EO be?Ch' Et“'?’ " ath
most fishermen concentrate their fishing activity at one€ major logatlon rather
than moving from location to lecation.

REASONS FOR SELECTING FISHING LOCATION

ck this jocaticn rather than
(1) the merits or reputation
che area t° the respondent's

In response toc the question, "Why did you pi
any other location?," two factors predcminated:
of the area for fishing and (2) the nearness of
home .

-17-




TABLE 13
FREQUENCY OF PARTICIPATION

Frequency Number Percentage
Almost every day T 24,3
Once or twice a week 153 60.1
Once every two weeks 23 8.7
Once a month or less 15 5.7
No response 3 1.1
TOTAL 263 99.9
TABLE 14

DURATION (DAYS) OF THE SURF FISHING TRI?P

Duration Number Percentage
One day trip only 139 52.9
Overnight or weekend trip 92 35.0
Trip lasting three or mere days 1% 7.2
No response 13 4.9
TOTAL 263 100.0

-18-



DAILY TIME PREFERENCE

A previous study by priggs (1965) on Long Island frop Jone i
Shinnecock Inlet shows evidence of greater catches per affgey a:OInlet Lo
anglers fishing at night than during the day. Based on thig Obser:g ;urf
surf fishermen in this study were asked their preference for da ation,

fishing. Table 14 shows an almost even split betwWween thosga preif’eii‘night
day fishing (30.0%), those preferring night £i8hing (32.3%), ang those

with no preference (36.9%).

When asked why they preferred a given time, the greatest number
(Table 19) said that the fishing was better during that timae. The reascn
for a time preference, then,is that anglersbelieve the fishing is better,
whether in fact it is or is not.

NUMBER OF BNGLERS REPORTING CATCHES

If the results of this study are an indication, surxf fishing is not a
highly productive activity in terms of fish caught. Of the total, only 7.6
percent of the sample reported catching striped bass, 6.1 percent caught
pluefish, 0.9 percent caught flounder, and 4.9 percent caught a variety of
other species. As expected, however, striped bass and bluefish were the
principal species caught, consistent with Briggs' (1965} findings. Since
this study was not intended as an accurate creel census, however, these
results should be taken only as a rough indication of fishing success rather
than an absclute measure of number and species caught.

USE OF CATCH

Nearly all respondents (92.0%) reported that they keep their catch for
eating. This finding is higher than but consistent with the results of a
study of Rhode Island salt water sport fishermen {Brown, 1963).

PARTICIPATING WITH OTHERS

gurf fishing appears to be a mixed social experiance. Indivic}ual fish-
ermen at different times fish alone, with family, or with other friends aon
a generally equal bkasis (Table 22). The most notable finding 1s tha_n: §urf
fishermen seem to disassociate thelr work relationships and theli flShtng_
relationships. They were most emphatic in indicating that they never ‘fxsh
with occupational associates (53.6% compared to less than 23% 1n each of the
other categories).

attitudes, Opinions, Values

ro the entire fishing

ini i i s& i
The remaining items deal with the angler's respon he questionnaire.

experience. These findings correspond to questions 13-16 in €

-1G-




TABLE 15
DURATION (HOURS) OF THE SURF FISHING DAY

Hours Number Percentage
1 5 1.9
2 30 11.4
3 43 16.3
4 41 15.6
5 33 12.5
6 38 14.4
7 5 1.2
g 19 7.2
9 2 0.8

10 11 4,2
11 0 0.0
12 14 5.3
13 1 5.3
14 A 1.5
15 2 0.8
16 1 0.4
17 0 0.0
18 0 0.0
19 0 0.0
20 0 0.0
21 0 0.0
22 0 0.0
23 0 0.0
24 1 0.4
No response 13 4.9
TOTAL T 263 100.0
Mgan = 5.2

Standard Deviation = 1.48
Median = 4.5

=20~



TABLE 16
WHERE LONG ISLAND SURF FISHERMEN Frigy MOST IFTTY

_-_-—-'_'_"‘—'—~————.—-—-
Location Number Pe::e;::jz
Jones Beach 89 33.8
Robert Moses State Park 20 7.6
Smith County Park LTA 31.9
Montauk State Park 99 17.6
Other 31 11.8

TABLE 17
REASONS FOR SELECTING FISHING LOCATION

e
Merits of area for fishing 104 39.5
Overall environmental merits of area 26 3.9
Mulriple family uses of area 6 2.3
Familiarity with area 6 2.3
Nearness to hoame 108 41.1
Accessibility 14 5.3
Qther 1.5
Don't know 5 1.9
I —
21—




TABLE 18
DAILY TIME PREFERENCE FOR PARTICIPATION

Time Number Percentags

Day 79 30.0

Night 85 32.3

No preference 97 36.9

N¢ response 2 .8

TOTAL 263 106.0
TABLE 19

REASONS FOR DAILY TIME PREFERENCE

Reason Number Percentage
of Total
Batter fishing 19 30.0
Family related 5 1.9
Job related 5 1.9
Privacy 7 2.7
Weather conditions 27 10.3
Other 17 6.5
No response 123 46,8

—22-



TABLE 20

NUMBER OF ANGLERS REPORTING CATCHES

Species N“m'i’er of Percentage
Anglers of Totrs)
Striped bass 20 7.
Bluefish 16 .
Flounder 2
Other 13
TABLE 21
USE OF CATCH
Use Number Percentage
Keep for eating 242 92.0
Give away 11 4.2
Sell 1 0.9
Release 7 2.7
No response 2 0.8
TOTAL 263 100.0
...23_
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TABLE 23
VALUES ASSOCIATED WITH SURF FISHING

Percentage of

Category Number Those Responding
1. S8ituation change 18 1.4
2. Self-orientation
a}Euphoria~-tension dynamic 68 28.1
b)Integrative responses 10 4.1

3, Fishing situation

a)Person-envivonment a7 27.7

b)Catching fish 51 21.1

c)Otﬁer relationships 28 11.6

TOTAL 242 100.0
-25=




VALUES

k;
A
Y

y

N
i
i

in a study of spert fishermen who use boats. Spaulding {1970} measurad
values associated with the fishing experience by asking the gquestion, "What
would you miss most about going fishing if you had to stop doing it?" This
question and Spaulding's approach to the study of values were replicated in
the study of Long Island surf fishermen. Responses were assigned to one of
six categories as defined in the original Rhode Island investigation. These

are:

1. Situation change. Responses assigned to this category were those
indicating a change of activities, change of pace, escape from
routine, and the peace of mind associated with the change.

2. Self-orientation; euphoria-tension dynamic., Responses in this
category relate to both the tension and release of tension asso-
ciatad with the fishing experience.

3. self-orientation; integrative responses. Indications of personal
integrative responses such as being able to think things through,
getting a fresh loock at things, lack of worry, and the like.

4. Fishing situation; relationship of person to environment. Active
and passive relationships between the fisherman and the environment.

5. Fishing situation; relationship of person to act of catching fish.
The suspense, anticipation, and challenge before catching fish; the
act of catching fish; the relaxation, let-down, and feeling of ac-
complishment after catching fish.

6. Fishing situation; other relationships. Mention of attributes of
the environment such as peace, quiet, and beauty of nature; inter-
personal relationships expressed as concern with friends, family,
or solitude.

Results of this study indicate that surf fishermen fish for a number
of reasons besides catching fish. Most of the corments made by fishermen
were associataed with either the "euphoria-tension dynamic" (28.1%) or “"fishing
situation; relationship of person to environment” (27.7%). These were followed
in order by the other four categories, as shown in Table 23. cCatching fish

ig important, of course, but the implication of these findings is that surf
fishermen also fulfill other values.

A direct comparison of these results with those of Spaulding is not
possible because of differences in analysis. It is worth noting, however,
Fhat "self-orientation; euphoria-tension dynamic" and "self-orientation;
integrative responses" ranked first and last respectively in both studies.

This might suggest a common set of values among all fishermen, regardless
of fishing style or location.

FACTCRS CONSIDERED IN MAKING A SURF FISHING TRIP

' ;onsideration of many factors determine whether or not a surf fishing
trip is made. A few of the more important items were examined in this study.
Eii:: ;:j;?e ;zzultshshown in Ta?le 24, the facters which can be divided inte
o 2] gt gs when ranked, access‘to the shore" (64.6%), the "expsctation
catching fish" (46.8%), and "reputation of the fishing waters" (45.6%) are
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clearly considered more important than vrhe others. & second greoup that seems

to be fairly important but by no means ecritical for most anglers includes

“camping facilities" (15.6%), "eravel distance" (14.4%), and voast of trip"
(12.9%). Those £actors that were of 1ittle importance included "nearby
1odging™ {6.1%), "nearby restaurants” (5.3%), "other family activities”
(5.3%), and "ayailable nightlife” (2.3%).

PACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO THE OVERALL ENJOYMENT OF THE FISHING EXPERIENCE

Ttam 15 in the quastionnaire was included to examine those factors
that contribute to the total fishing experience. Responses to the pre-
vious gquestion {(Table 24} show that the act of fishing and catching fish
ig essantial to the activity, but responses to this question (Table 25}
ghow that several other factors are also jmportant elements of the activity.
In fact, based on a rank ordering of percentages in the "very impeortant"
regponge category. the factors "size of fish caught” and "number of fish
caught" ranked last (rank 7 and rank 8). First ranked are (1) clean water,
{2} pleasant companions, and (3) natural beauty of the area. In fourth
place is the fight put up By the fish (4). followed by weather conditions
(5), and privacy while £ishing (6).

These results (Table 25) were compared to data from a study of Texas
shark fishermen (Graefe and Ditton, 1976). In Table 26, the eight factors
common to both studies are rank-ordered according to importance. Ising
Kendall's coefficient of concordance (W) to compare the two sets of ranks,

a relatively high level of agreement (W - .8095) was found between the two
groups of fishermen. This means that, in general, Long Island surf fish-
ermen and Texas shark fishermen value the same factors and conditicns of

the £ishing experience. The most notable exceptions oceurred in the rankings
¢or the fight put up by the fish and the natural peauty of the area. Shark
fishermen were MCIre interested in the first than the latter. Wwhile the two
groups have agimilar expectations, we can assume that differences petween the
activities create differences in valued characteristics.

SALT WATER FISHING LICENSE

A license is not required now for salt water fishing in New York State.
An effort was made in this study to determine surf fishermen opinions about
salt water fishing licensing. Table 27 shows clearly that the majority of
respondents (53.2%) were opposed to a license, and most of the remainder

(41.8%) indicated they might favor a license depending on how the license
fees were used.

The respcndents were alse asked if a salt water license were required,
how should the fee money be spent. Most respondents {62.0%) thought rhat
the @oney should be earmarked for salt water fishing purposes only. The
remainder was generally divided between expenditure of funds feor general
conservation (17.5%) and for fishing only{l4.1%).
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Returning to the original objectives of the study. it is possible, on the

pasis of these results, to draw certain conclusions regarding the nature of
Long Island gurf fishermen. These identify the surf fisherman demographically

and provide some insights into his interests and opinions.

pemographic Characteristics

Long Island surf fishermen are predominantly male and they are largely
local or regional residents. With more than 90 percent of all surf fishermen
coming from the Long 1sland and New York ity region, surf fishing is not a
major tourist activity that draws participants from remote, out-of-state
locations. Intra-ragional travel (e.g., New York City to Montauk) may be im-
portant, however, in certain localities.

gurf fishing is not specific to any age or occupaticnal group. except that
the sample of Long tgland surf fishermen saemed to have a higher proportion of
professionals, technicians, and farm laborers than the general population. The
surf fishermen gampled also had relatively high family incomes, which may be
typical of new participants.

Activity characteristics

It was found that, on the average, Long Tsland surf fishermen have par-
ticipated in the activity for fewer years than fishermen surveyed in cther
studies. Several axplanations might be offered for this phenomenon, but
without previcus participation data we cannot identify any specific trend.
The most likely explanation seems to be that the number of surf fishermen
is growing as a result of rising levels of disposable income, free time,
mopility, and total population. this, we know is true of other outdoor rec-
reaticn activities. On the national level, the 1970 National Survey of
Fishing and Hunting found an increase of more than a million salt water fish~
ermen between 1976 and 1970. If Long lsland surf fishing is part of this trend,
more new surf fishermen can be expected in the future.

when do surf fishermen £ish? The most preferred months are March through
November, which generally coincide with the movements and availability of the
most popular game species of fish caught in the surf. During the peak fishing
season, most surf anglers fish once or twice a week with a nctable percentage
(24.3%) fishing almost every day. For the most part these were only day trips
or overnight/weekend trips. a finding that holds with the regional residency
pattern of survey respondents. While some anglers prefer fishing at night

and some prefer fishing during the day, no predominant daily time preference
was found.
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Surf fishing is not a highly productive activity in tarmg of pumber or
pounds of fish caught. Only a small percentage of the sample reported catching
fish. For the most part, however, what is caught is eaten, While the expec—
tation of catching fish is important to fishexmen, other qualities of théptotal
experience are also important. Some of these have been examined in other sec-
tions of this report.

Finally, there is variety in what constitytes 2 fishing group or party.
Sometimes the surf angler fishes alone, sometimes with family, and scmetimes
Wwith friends. Tt is clear, however, that his fishing time is separate from
his work time, and occupational associates are rarely included in the fishing
party.

Attitudes, Cpinions, Values

The question of why fishermen fish is important to the planner and manager
of coastal resources. This study and others conducted with a variety of salt
and fresh water fishermen have found that many factors are involved in the de-
cision to fish and many factors determine whether the fishing experience is a
successful one.

Surf fishing is a variable and personal experience as shown by the results
of the guestionnaire item on values based on the work of Spaulding and his
study of Rhode Island fishermen. Some fishermen seek a change of routine;
others find satisfaction in the challenge or aesthetics of the environment.

For whatever personal reason, it was also found that size and number of fish
caught are relatively unimportant in the total experience. Other factors,

such as clean water, pleasant companions, and the natural beauty of the fishing
area were of greater value to the individual fisherman. These are contingent,
of course, upon some reasonable expectation of catching fish. Among the more
important factors in deciding whether or not to make 2 fishing trip were access
to shore, the expectation of catching fish, and the reputation of the fishing
waters. As a general conclusion, then, it seems clear that the future of surf
fishing on Long Island depends on two primary conditions: (1} protecting the
basic resource (i.e., the availability of game species of fish and access to
the shoreline) and (2) planning and management that considers those environ-
mental and psycho-social variables that contribute to the overall quality of
the surf fishing experience.
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APPENDIX

SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE




A Survey of Long Island

gurf Fisherman

A study conducted b¥ the
grate University of New York
at Cortland and the
New York Sea grant Institute

Your answers te the followlng questions will help us
develop a composite plcture of Long Island gurf fishermen.
All answers are confidential.

You need not sign this questicnnaire.

Thank you for your cooperation.
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Approximately how long have you been a surf fisherman~
years

During which of the following months do you 20 surf fighing?
one or more)

____January _duly
____February . August
____March _____September
____April O tober
___sz _____Novber
Tune ____Decqnber

{Chack

During your peak fishing seasom, how often, on the average, are you

likely to go surf fishing?
(1) Almost everyday

___(2) Once cr twice a week
(3) Once every two weeks

(4) Once a month or less

When you go surf fishing, what is usually the nature of your toral trip?

(1) One-day trip only
(2) Overnight or week-end trip

(3) Trip lasting three or more days

If you stay one or more nights for a gurf fishing trip what type of

sccommodations are you mest likely to use?
{1) Never stay overnight

()
{(3) Motel

Camping

{4) Housekeeping cabin
(5) Stay with friends or relatives
{6) Other: (Please specify)

————
p—
mimre—
—p—
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6. Where do you surf fish most often? (e.g., Jones Beach, Montauk)

7. Why did you pick this location rather than any other location?

g, a. Do you prefer to qurf fish during ¢he day or during the night?
___#(1) Day
(1) night
{3) No preference

b. Why do you prefer this time?

9. Approximately how long did you fish today?

wurs

e ——

10. Please record your catch today by kind (species) and number of fish.
(Example: 3 Srripers, 3 Blues)

11. What do you do wirh the fish you catchl
____(1) Keep for eating

(2) Give away

(3) Sell

|

(4) Release or return to the ocean

R

(5) Feed to pets

12. How often do you g0 fishing with each of the following individuals
or groups?

a, Alone y. Family
' (1) always (1} always
(2) usually . {2) usually

(3) sometimes (3) sometimes

(&) nevar (4) never



12, cont,

13.

14.

Cu

ODccupational Associates d.

{1} alwavs —_—

Other Friends

(1) always

(2) usually (2) usually

{3) sometimes

(3) sometimes

(4) never {4) never

What would you miss most about going

doing 1t?

fishing if you had to stop

When you are thinking about making a trip to go surf fishing, how
important are each of the following factors?
number for each factor.

. Distance to travel

b. Cost of the trip

Lodging facilities nearby

Restaurants nearby

. Expectation of catching fish
. Reputation of fishing waters

. Other family activities in

the area

. Camping facilities nearby

Nightlife available in the
area

. Access to shore

Not Very
Important

1

- -~ e

o

Please circle one

Fairly
Important

2

2
2
2
2
2
2

ma

Very
Important

3

3
3
3
3
3
3

L

(¥




15.

16.

ortant are aach of the following factors

When you surf £1ish, how imp
e number for each facrtor.

gor your total enjoyment? Please circle on

Yot Very Fairtly Very
Important Tmportant Important
a. Privacy while fishing 1 2 3
w. Clean fishing waters 1 2 3
c. Natural beauty of the area 1 2 3
4. Size of fish caught 1 2 3
e. Number of fish caught 1 2 3
. Pleasant companions 1 2 3
g. Weather conditions 1 2 3
1 2 3

h. Fight put up by fish

There has been talk over the years of requiring all salt water
fishermen on Long island to buy 2 fishing license.

a. Would you favor such a plan?

___#(1) Ne, do not favor under any circumstances

_____(2) Might favor depending on what the licenze fee was used for

____(3) Yes, favor the plan under any circumstances

b, If for some reason a fishing license was required (even though you
may not agree with 1t), how do you ¢hink the money should be used?

__#_(l) For general state purposes

___(2) For the general New Yotk State Conservation fund

__ (3) For fishing only (salt or fresh water)

(4) For salt water fighing only

PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS ABOUT YOURSELF:

17.

18.

19.

What is your age?

years

What is your sex’
Male

Femals

Where de you live?

City/Town State
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20. What type of work do you do? (Example: Salesman‘ Laborer

Carpenter,
ete,) P

—_—

2l. Please circle the number below that best describeg your TOTAL
HOUSEHOLD INCOME, before taxes, in thousands of dollars.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 15 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 130
31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40
4L 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 Or Over

Thank you for taking the time to complere this questionnaire,
Your cooperation ig greatly appreciated,

Please use the remainder of this page for other comments
or suggestions you may hava.

- 41




